

Case No. 18-3984

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE;
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE
HOMELESS; and LARRY HARMON**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FRANK LAROSE, Secretary of State of Ohio

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Eastern Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Stuart C. Naifeh
Naila Awan
Brenda Wright
Dēmos
80 Broad St, 4th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
212-485-6055
snaifeh@demos.org

Freda J. Levenson
Elizabeth Bonham
ACLU of Ohio
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
216-472-2220
flevenson@acluohio.org

Chiraag Bains
Dēmos
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-864-2746
cbains@demos.org

Richard Saphire
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU of
Ohio
109 North Main St., #1205
Dayton, OH 45402
937-229-2820
rsaphire1@udayton.edu

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-3984

Case Name: A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted

Name of counsel: Stuart Naifeh

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | IV |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Ohio’s Confirmation Notice | 3 |
| B. Past and Ongoing Purges of Voters Who Received the Invalid Pre-2016 Confirmation Notice | 8 |
| C. Prior Proceedings..... | 9 |
| D. Voters’ Usage of APRI Exception..... | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT OHIO’S PRE-2016 NOTICES COMPLIED WITH SECTION 8 OF THE NVRA. | 21 |
| A. Ohio’s Pre-2016 Notices Did Not Contain the Prescribed Content. | 26 |
| 1. The Pre-2016 Notices Did Not Adequately Inform Voters of the Consequences of Failing to Respond. | 26 |
| 2. The Pre-2016 Notices Did Not Notify Voters of the Deadline to Respond..... | 31 |
| B. Ohio’s Pre-2016 Notices Violated the NVRA By Effectively Requiring Re-Registration Rather than Confirmation of Current Address. | 34 |
| C. Ohio’s Pre-2016 Notice Failed to Serve the NVRA’s Purpose of Providing Ohio Voters a Meaningful Opportunity to Preserve Their Registrations. | 35 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A PERMANENT INJUNCTION..... | 37 |
| A. Appellants Are Entitled to a Permanent Injunction..... | 38 |
| 1. Appellants Have Suffered, and Will Continue to Suffer, Irreparable Injury as a Direct Result of Ohio’s Failure to Meet the NVRA’s Notice Requirements..... | 39 |
| 2. Appellants Have No Adequate Remedy at Law, and Injunctive Relief Is Necessary to Remedy Their Injuries and Prevent Future Injury..... | 42 |
| 3. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of a Permanent Injunction. | 42 |
| 4. The Public Interest Is Served By a Permanent Injunction. | 43 |
| B. Relief Is Needed to Prevent the Disenfranchisement of Qualified Ohio Voters Who Were Not Sent Proper Notice and to Ensure the NVRA’s Notice Requirements Are Met..... | 44 |
| 1. An Injunction Is Necessary to Protect Voters Who Have Already Been Purged from Ohio’s Voter Rolls Without Being Provided Proper Notice. | 45 |
| 2. An Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Harm to Ohio Voters Who Were Sent Defective Confirmation Notices and Are in the Queue to Be Purged. | 48 |
| 3. An Injunction Is Needed to Ensure that Future Ohio Confirmation Notices Include the Information Required Under the NVRA..... | 50 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | passim |
| <i>A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Boatman v. Hammons</i> , 164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 40 |
| <i>Carter v. McDonald</i> , 794 F.3d 1342 (Fed Cir. 2015)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cass v. City of Dayton</i> , 770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... | 46 |
| <i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).... | 46 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... | 41 |
| <i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 44 |
| <i>Gas Nat. Inc. v. Osborne</i> , 624 F. App'x 944 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 41 |
| <i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 43 |
| <i>Hill v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 549 F.2d 1064 (6th Cir. 1977) | 40 |
| <i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 635 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 46 |
| <i>Indiana State Conference of the NAACP v. Lawson</i> , 2018 WL 2752564, *13 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2018) | 43 |
| <i>McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 40 |
| <i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).... | 42 |
| <i>North Carolina NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 2016 WL 6581284, *9 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)..... | 43 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... | 46 |
| <i>Schenck v. City of Hudson</i> , 114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 21, 39 |
| <i>Tenn. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 40 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Miami University</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 44 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 45 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507 | passim |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20510 | 44 |
| La. Stat. § 18:51..... | 26 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.18 | 48 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.06 | 5 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21 | 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Directive 2018-39 (Nov. 20, 2018) | 9, 10, 51 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) | 26 |
| Ohio Secretary of State, Provisional Supplemental Report for the November 6, 2018 General Election | 18, 42, 50 |
| S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)..... | 25, 26, 52 |
